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ESTABLISHMENT OF AIIMS IN UTTAR PRADESH

*269. SHRI TEJVEER SINGH.

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:-

(a) the details of AIIMS projects in Uttar Pradesh;

(b) the expected time-line for completion and operationalisation of AIIMS, that are currently under construction in the State;

(c) the details of total budget allocated and expenditure incurred, so far, in respect of each AIIMS in Uttar Pradesh; and

(d) the details of the number of medical seats, patient capacity and specialised services expected to be available in each AIIMS in Uttar Pradesh?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a) to (d) : A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION
NO. 269 FOR 25TH MARCH, 2025

……..

(a) and (b) Under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) two All India Institutes of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) have been established in the State of Uttar Pradesh one in Raebareli and the other in Gorakhpur. Both Institutes are functional. In AIIMS Raebareli, Out Patient Department (OPD) started on 13.08.2018 and In Patient Department
(IPD) started on 09.07.2021. In AIIMS Gorakhpur, OPD started on 24.02.2019 and IPD
started on 15.05.2021.

(c) The approved project cost of AIIMS Raebareli is Rs. 823 Cr out of which expenditure of 727.56 Cr has been incurred. The approved project cost of AIIMS Gorakhpur is Rs. 1011.00 Cr out of which expenditure of Rs. 928.80 Cr has been incurred. Details of Grant-in-Aid released and expenditure incurred by AIIMS Raebareli and AIIMS Gorakhpur in Financial Year 2024-25 is as under:

In Crores

Name of the Institute Fund released Expenditure

AIIMS Raebareli 251.07 236.16

AIIMS Gorakhpur 245.50 244.26

(d) Details of the number of medical seats, patient capacity and specialized services in the two AIIMS in Uttar Pradesh is as follow:

AIIMS Raebareli AIIMS Gorakhpur
Medical Students
MBBS 548 students 675 students
PG (MD/ MS) 139 students 120 students
DM/ MCh 6 students 4 students
Number of In Patient Beds 610 beds 750 beds
Functional Specialty/ Super Specialty
Departments

34 30

